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Environmental Management Karen Streich ({U \ Z/q,

Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-1589

Fax 925-842-8370

nly3l, L2003 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station #__ 22708

Address: 5910 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland, CA

July 16, 2003

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied. '

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Karen Streich

Project Manager

Enclosure: Report

R IE@EI]VED

AUG 4 2003

SOLID MEDICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA




/Al Gerrier-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL July 16, 2003

G-R #386395

TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms, Karen Streich

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6004

Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: - Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-9708

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5910 MacArthur Boulevard

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 July 11, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of June 16, 2003

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to July 30, 2003, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce! Mr. Thomas Peacock, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harber Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Nisson Saidion, 5910 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94605

Enclosures

trans/9-9708-KS
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




(j/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

July 11, 2003
G-R Job #386395

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 16, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thlckness Gf
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Dt ! Honatar,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




EXPLANATION
L 4 Groundwater monitoring well
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Table 1 ' '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-I

05/29/97 96.61 34.41 12.20 - - -- - -- - - - - -
06/04/97 26.61 84.40 12.21 - 380 58 1.2 54 40 85 - - -
09/16/97 96.61 83.84 12.77 - 420 120 <.5 19 2.7 28 - - --
12/17/97 96.61 85.43 11.18 - 210! 43 0.61 1 0.61 69 - - -
03/18/98 26.61 84.59 12.02 - 210' 47 <0,5 8.2 <0.5 92 - - -
06/28/98 96.61 83.99 12.62 - <50 <05 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 66 - - -
09/07/98 96.61 82.32 14.29 - <50 6.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92 - - -
12/29/98 36.61 83.18 13.43 - <100 <1.0 <1.0 2.24 1.14 278 - - -
03/11/99 96.61 83.80 12.81 - 110 <1.0 <1.0 7.95 <L.0 418 - - -
05/04/99 96.61 83.85 12,76 - - - -- -- - -- - - -
06/29/99 96.61 84.06 12.55 - 352 346 <2.5 51 <2.5 780 - - -
00/29/99 96.61 83.21 13.40 - 647 167 <2.5 586 14.8 1,570 - - -
12/08/99 96.61 85.70 10,91 - 481 121 116 17.9 11 3,910 ' -- - -
03/01/00 96.61 85.46 .15 - 2,580 481 6.84 86.6 41,9 5,460 - - -
06/23/00 96.61 83.68 12.93 - 900" 120 <5.0 22 6.7 5,400 - - -
09/30/00 96,61 83.07 13.54 -- 1 ,300'4 450 55 170 11 2,000 - - -
12/08/00 96.61 83.63 12,98 -- <1,000 41.7 <10.0 11.5 <10.0 6,030 -- - .
03/01/01 96.61 84.94 11.67 -- 3407 36.6 <0.500 10.1 <0.500 3,360 -- - --
06/19/01 96.61 33.94 12.67 - 610° 110 <5.0 9.2 <5.0 110 - - -
09/18/01 26.61 83.48 13.13 - 200 32 0.55 3.0 <1.5 1,600 - - -
12/26/01 96.61 85.14 11.47 - 140 9.1 <(.50 1.2 <l.5 1,900 - - -
03/06/02 97.52 86.38 11.14 - 93 7.0 <{(.50 0.72 <L.5 1,000 - - -
06/21/02 97.52 84,92 12.60 - 93 32 <0.50 1.2 <l.5 1,300 - - -
09/27/02 97.52 84,38 13.14 - 78 1.5 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.5 1,200 - - —
12/26/02 97.52 87.74 9.78 - 36 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 600 -- - -
03/28/03 07.52 85.96 11.56 - 190 24 <0.50 2.4 <1.5 1,200 - - -
06/16/03"" 97.52 85.96 11.56 - <50 3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 220 - - -
MW-2

05/29/97 96.91 83.85 13.06 - - -- - - - - - -- -
06/04/97 96.91 83.96 12.95 - 1,600 120 59 32 15 2,100 - -- --
09/16/97 96.91 83.02 12.99 - 1,100 23 32 7.0 2.5 1,200 - .- -

99708 x1s/4386395 1 As of 06/16/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-2 (cont)

1217197 96.91 84.73 12.18 - 7,100" 650 69 610 69  4,700/2,600° - - -
03/18/98 96.91 84.21 12.70 - 5,000’ 250 <50 98 <50 12,00007,1000 - - -
06/28/98 96.91 £3.98 12.93 - 4300 " 400 <10 <10 <10 3,000/4,000° - - -
09/07/98 96.91 83.94 12.97 - 3,700 220 5.1 38 76 1,300/1,4007 - - -
12/29/98 96.91 83.99 12.92 - 6,500 573 26.8 131 33.9 2,660 - - —~
03/11/99 96.91 R4.04 . 1287 . 4,970 651 30.8 60.3 <5.0 2,600 - - -
05/04/99 96.91 84.05 12.86 - - - - - - - - - o
06/29/99 96.91 83.98 12.93 - 2,030 238 1.6 2.98 <5.0 540 - - -
09/29/99 96.91 84.02 12.89 - 2,000 320 104 16.5 20.3 642 - - -
12/08/99 96.91 86.18 10.73 - 96.8 274 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -~ -
03/01/00 96.91 84.31 12.60 - <50 6.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 254 - - -
06/23/00 96.91 83.98 12.93 - 1,700* 490 7.5 <50 7.7 770 - - -
09/30/00 96.91 83.95 12.96 - 2,000 420 14 <10 <10 380 - - -
12/08/00 96.91 83.98 12.93 - 984 54.9 <2.50 4.15 <250 306 - - -
03/01/01 96.91 84.15 12.76 - <50.0 4.16 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 245 - - -
06/19/01 96.91 83.23 13.68 - 1,700* 250 92 <5.0 6.9 410 - - .
00/18/01 96.91 83.96 12.95 — 1700 42 19 2.0 2.9 280 -~ - -
12/26/01 96.91 £3.38 13.03 - <50 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 120 - - -
03/06/02 97.81 £4.82 12.99 - 670 170 2.5 <0.50 <15 410 - - -
06/21/02 97.81 84.10 13.71 - 1,800 120 7.3 2.0 3.1 440 - - -
09/27/02 97.81 82.51 1530 - 180 H 1.0 <0.50 <15 4,700 - - -
12/26/02 97.81 84.81 13.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 160 - - -
03/28/03 97.81 84.46 13.35 - 580 38 22 22 12 280 - - -
06/16/03"" 97.81 83.10 14.71 - 200 1 29 <0.8 <0.5 1,400 - - -
MW-3

05/29/97 97.86 86.41 11.45 - - - - - - - - - .
06/04/97° 97.86 26.58 11.28 1200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 ND 1.0 -
09/16/97 97.86 85.67 12.19 2,700" <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
1217197 97.86 87.06 - 10.80 1,200' <50 0.9 0.53 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -~
03/18/98 97.86 86.98 10.88 820" <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25 - - -
06/28/98 97.86 86.26 11.60 1,100’ <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 0.99 ND <0.5-<5.0

9-9708 xis/#386395 2 As of 06/16/03




Table 1 ' '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
MW-3 (cont)
09/07/98 97.86 85.64 12.22 1,100’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 0.79 0.54 -
12/29/98 97.86 86.06 11.80 1,760' 185 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.669 <2.0 1.04 0.578 <0.5-<5.0
03/11/99 97.86 86.83 11.03 1440 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0-<20
05/04/99 97.86 86.43 11.43 - - - - - - - - - -
06/29/99 97.86 85.71 12.15 690" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 0.754 <0.5 <0.5-<5.0
09/29/99 97.86  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
12/08/99 97.86 88.43 9.43 1,000' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 <0.5 ©0.66 <0.5-<5.0
03/01/00 97.86 87.16 10.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 0.821 0.984 <(0.5-<5.0
06/23/00 97.86 85.96 11.90 2,600° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 2.0 <2.0 <0.5-<2.0
09/30/00 97.86 85.45 12.41 1,100° <50 <0.50 0.61 <0.50 0.82 2.7 <2.0 <2.0 <0.50-<2.0
12/08/00 97.86 85.78 12.08 870° <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50 <2.0 <2.0 <0.50-<10
03/01/01 97.86 87.09 10.77 1,060° 60.97 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 0.545 0.528  <0.500-<5.00
06/19/01 97.86 85.87 (1.99 120 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5 L o<12 <1.6 <0.50-<2,0
09/18/01 97.86 85.19 12.67 4,800 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <t.5 <2.5 <1® <2® <1-<2*
12/26/01 97.86 86.92 10.94 5,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 <1® «2* <1-<2.0
03/06/02 98.78 87.20 11.58 30,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 <t? <2* <1-<2.0%
06/21/02 98.78 86.23 12.55 3,200" <50 <0.50 <0.50° <0.50 <15 <25 <* <2 <1-<2.0°
09/27/02 98.78 85.93 12.85 2,000 <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 <1® <? <1-<2.0°
12/26/02 98.78 87.87 10.91 3,600 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 2.5 <1® <2* <1-<2.0%
03/28/03 98.78 86.77 12.01 2,100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 <1® <1® <0.8-<2*
06/16/03" 98.78 36,19 11.99 2,400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <1* 0.8* <0.5-<2"
MW-4 _
05/04/99 96.25 83.66 12.59 - 140 <0.5 0.62 0.67 2.6 <25 - - -
06/29/99 96.25 83.64 12.61 - 183 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
09/29/99 96.25 83.70 12.55 - 64.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.18 2.5 - - -
12/08/99 96.25 83.81 12.44 - 91.2 0.589 <0.5 0.52 <0.5 86 - - -
03/01/00 96.25 84.55 11.70 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
06/23/00 96.25 84.12 12.13 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - - -
09/30/00 96.25 84.30 11.95 - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - -
12/08/00 - 96.25 83.85 12.40 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - -
03/01/01 9625 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - _ . - - -
9-9708.x1s/#386395 3 As of 06/16/03




Table 1 ' ’
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California
MW-4 (cont)
06/19/01 96.25 82.83 13.42 - 2107 7.6 1.4 <0,50 <().50 10 — - -
(9/18/01 96.25 83.17 13.08 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(,50 <1.5 <2.5 - -- --
12/26/01 96.25 83.36 12.89 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <25 - -- -
03/06/02 97.14 84.06 13.08 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <].5 <2.5 - - -
06/21/02 97.14 83.63 13.51 -~ <50 <(.50 4 <{1.50 <1.5 <25 - .- -
09/27/02 07.14 83.47 13.67 - 110 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -- - --
12/26/02 07.14 84.12 13.02 -- <50 <(.50 2.6 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -- -- -
03/28/03 97.14 83 13.43 -~ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 18 - -- -
06/16/03" 97.14 83.10 14.04 - 250 <0.5 31 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
MW.5
03/06/02° 95.71 84.31 11.40 - 4,900 18 2.7 29 9.8 290 i - -
06/21/02 93.71 83.29 12.42 - 1,400 36 14 <0).50 1.6 190 - - -
09/27/02 95.71 83.00 12.71 - 540 1.3 <().50 <0.50 <1.5 190 - - .
12/26/02 95.71 85.55 10.16 - 2,600 50 0.86 3.6 3.7 170 - - -
03/28/03 o571 84.25 11.46 -- 920 38 <0.50 2.1 1.7 160 - -- -
06/16/03" 95.71 83.92 11.79 - 600 3 0.9 0.7 0.9 150 - -— -
MW-6
03/06/02° 95.84 85.67 10.17 - 220 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 53 - - -
06/21/02 95.84 84.86 10,98 - <30 <0.50 <(}.50 <(.50 <l.5 15 - - -
09/27/02 95.84 24.61 11.23 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 11 - - -
12/26/02 95.84 8747 8.37 - 57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 19 . - -
03/28/03 95.84 85.53 10.31 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 11 - - -
06/16/03" 95.84 85.50 10.34 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <{.5 5 - - -
TRIP BLANK
06/04/97 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 © <50 - - -
09/16/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
12/17/97 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -- -
9-9708 x1s/4386395 4 As of 06/16/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont}

03/18/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -- -- -
06/28/98 - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 . - -
09/07/98 - - - - <50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 . - -
09/07/98 - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 - - -
12/29/98 - - -- - <50 0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 - - -
03/11/99 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0 - - -
05/04/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
06/29/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35.0 - - -
09/29/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -- ==
12/08/99 - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
03/01/00 - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 - - --
06/23/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - --
09/30/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - -
12/08/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <2.50 - - -
03/01/01 - - - - <50,0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - -
06/19/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <050 <25 - - -
09/18/01 - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -- -
QA

12/26/01 - . - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -- -
03/06/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 . - -
06/21/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - - -
09/27/02 - - - - <50 <(,560 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - - -
12/26/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <15 <2.5 - - -
03/28/03 - - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - - -
06/16/03" - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

9-9708 x1s/#386395 5 As of 06/16/03




Table 1 ) '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

= = ——

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCB = 1,2-Dichlorobenzene

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene HVOCSs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
{msh) = Mean sea level E = Ethylhenzene ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes --=Not Measured/Not Analyzed

TPH-D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

*  TOC elevations were surveyed in February 2002, by Morrow Surveying. Elevations are based on City of Oakland Benchmatk; a standard ity of Oakland disc stamped
"SEC 50 STA F” set under a standard casting on the monument line of Camnden Street and 72 feet westerly of the monument at Seminary and Camden, (Elevation = 90.63 feet).

4 Analysis by EPA Method 8010,

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Confirmation run.

Sample also analyzed for the following: Total Oil & Grease by EPA Method 5520F was ND;
Semivolatile Organics by EPA Method 82708 were ND; Volatile Organics by EPA Methad 80108 were ND.
Laboratory report indicates gaseline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates vnidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

8 Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

"' BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-9708.x15/#386395 [ As of 06/16/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
' GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water leve] measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps {stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
"bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not avaijlable, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality contro] standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
jdentification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any}, and the sample collector's initiais.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives.or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the pufge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick. California.

N \Californis\forms\chevion-SOP.02-03-03




7/‘ GertiLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address:

5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: Q/ il o SOOI (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o 2C -
7
Well 1D MW- | Date Monitored:  ¢2/vze/nz  Well Condition: _ .k
Well Diameter 2 in. A ————om
Vot 4= 002 17004  2°=04 !
Total Depth F0. o fi F:;:re(vp) 4= 066 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12*= 580

Depth to Water 5{, Sl ft.

' ¢
£. 7 XVF S A = . LF X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ng:: gal.

, . . Time Started: (2400 hys)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2408 hrs)
Disposable Baller / Disposable Bailer P Depth 1o Product: f
Stainless Steel Balier Pressure Baller Depth to Water: Pl ‘
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatio cription:
Gruniios
Other: gat

- gal

Start Time (purge): /. ggi

Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: 2.5 Water Color: Cdniobe F Odor: __ ¢z
Purging Flow Rate:  —— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. CRP
(2400 hr.) (gat.) P (umhosfcm) ) (mgiL) (mv)
12,10 Y2 G983 T3 P3. 2
1213 3.0 .04 _ 9%% 20-9
1213 i 712 Gl 20-2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | (o xvooviall YES HCL LANCASTER . |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
MW- x amber YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D
MW- ¥ voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  [HVOC's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: (e/L@ Jo? {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: et
Well ID MW- 22 Date Monitored: Cz{“‘_/zg Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter 2 in. %
Volume 34=002 1=004 2=0.17 3=0.

Total Depth . fl. Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12 580
Depth to Water /- P

<. < F ] = . 935 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __.3 ____ gal.

. Time Started: (2400

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:
Disposable Bailer — Disposable Bailer - Depth to Product;
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; e
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/Desefiption:
Grundfos -
Other:

Weather Conditions:

Start Time {purge): /233

Sample Time/Date: _ ) 3¢5/ ¢, [m Je3  Water Color: D28
Purging Flow Rate: gpm.  Sediment Description: r;
Did well de-water? U0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {mhosicm) _ ) (mghL) (mv)
22 / (o-7¢ S 2.1
XY 4 & (-5 I ira Dl.2
(240 2 (0B .31 2.l
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-_ (o xvoaviell  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
M- xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D
M. xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |HVOC's(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| (j/" GETTLER-RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: SoZ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T owy <.
Well ID MW- .S Date Monitored: ___ ¢ frae/o%  Well Condition: -k
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34"= 002 =004 2=047 3=038
Total Depth - P2¢.13 Factor (VF) 4°= 066 5°=1.02 "= 150  12"= 5.80
Depthto Water /.99 #.
| 514 WF__ 4 =_]. 3% x3case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Y .
i : 24
Purge Equlpment: Sampling Equipment: I:::z g:::;d ((/?m
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer — Dapth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailar Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: pd
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/ ription:
Grundfos
Othel': ga'
gal
Start Time (purge): /OO a Weather Conditions: S
Sample Time/Date: 1n2¢ [ [olieln3  Water Color: (LOovDie Odor: __ f/s5
Purging Flow Rate: _ —— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosiem) ) (mgiL) {mV)
1004 1V GE? 03 Ao ¢
(00% 3.0 (.53 108 138
Q2 d.o -%0 __109% 18-
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- S xvoavial]|  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
MW- 5 A wamber] _ YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
MW- 2 4 xvoavial]  VES HCL LANCASTER _ |HVOC's{8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




'7/" GerrLer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-9708

Job Number: 386395

Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: % 4“% So? {(inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: - 2oty C.
I
Well ID MW.- ¢£ Date Menitored: (e !’.’Q /_2 7  Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2 in, /4= 0.02 1=004 2= Q.17 "= 0,38
Volume 4= (.| "= 0. "= 0. "= 0,
TOlal Depth ‘ ﬁ: @@ ft. Factor NF} 4-= 0_66 5-= 1.02 6": 1.50 12‘= 5.80
Depthio Water /.04 fi.
5. QQ »WF - ?‘ =__ . 95? %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: igﬂ.

Time Staried: {2400 )
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2480 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer il Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Stee! Baller Pressure Baller Depth to Water: e Al |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: o fi
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/pescription:
Grundfos
Other; alh

gal

Start Time (purge): 44 gg Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate:

—— gpm.

Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? DO If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
‘ (2400 br.) {gal.) P {umhosicm) & {mg/L) {mV)
1 7 / (p.23% _ si2 201
Y7x47% 2 Y4y _ SI) 12 ¢
VA 3 b-52 S2Y /9. o
LABORATCRY INFORMATION
SAMPLE I #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE [ LABORATGRY ANALYSES
Mw- 4 (A xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO1S)VBTEX+MTBE(8260)
MwW- xamber]  YES NF LANCASTER |TPHD
Mw- x voa viall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |HVOC's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




“ (j/ GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility# ChevronTexaco #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address:

5910 Macarthur Blvd. 'Event Date: CoS st/ O? (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: iy C.
[4
Well ID _ MW- <& Date Monitored: é’_/éfq /pg  Well Condition: 2k
Well Diameter 2 in. ——on  T=om
Volume 34=002 1"=0. "= 0, "= 0,
Total Depth /L3 Factar (VF) 4= 066 S=402 6= 150 12°= 580
Depthto Water /. 24 ft. .
(.92 WE o/ F =/ /P x3(case voume) = Estimated Purge Volume: I/2 gal
. Time Started: (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: (2406 hrs)
Disposabie Baller ~ Disposable Bailer | Depth to Product: g ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; s
Stack Pump’ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;” £ fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Conﬁrmaﬂyécripﬁon:
G o8 Skimmer / nt Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt RemeSed from Skimmer; gal
Amt pémoved from Well; gal
Ppoduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): o Weather Conditions: -y
Sample Time/Date: /28 | (luclod ~ Water Color: __£&7., Beowvs/ / Odor: _ S ¢soMT
Purging Flow Rate:  ~— gpm. Sediment Description: ‘
Did well de-water? O If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature p.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (wmhosicm) ) (mo/L) (mv)
/743 / .92 __ %24 9%
e, 2 (p.5% 2%5 18- €
ki 34 (0. 949 77 18-Co
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY _ ANALYSES
MW- &~ (o xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTEE(B260)
Mw- xamper]  YES NP LANCASTER  |[TPH-D
M- xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |HvOC's(8260}

Add/Replaced Lock;

A ————

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(]/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienVFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: Gfvto fo? (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: a0
i —
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: @Z’@./JQZ Well Condition: )
Well Diameter 2 in. .
Volume 4*=0,02 1°=0.04  2"=0417 3=0.38
Total Depth g2 & Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 &= 150 12°= 580
DepthtoWater . R¢s L
1
g S WF__} +* =_1 -‘1‘6" %3 (case volumea) = Estimated Purge Volume: __%_ gal.
N . o Time Started: {2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (240p47rs)
Disposable Bailer — Disposable Bailer "1 Depth to Product: _ ft
. Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth o Water; ~
Stack Pump ' . Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; f
Suction Pump ’ Other: ‘H Visual Corfirmati scription:
Grundfos Skimmer LABGsorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt ved from Skimmer:____ gal
ApfRemovedfromwell_______ gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): (N0 Weather Conditions: §Md

Sample Time/Date: —Lﬂw Water Color: _ £ a7. Beows) QOdor: A0
Purging Flow Rate: __ ——gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? £ 70 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 tr.) {gel.) pH {umhosiem) } (mgh.) (mV)
1042 172 (0. 5% <o 19.%5
1 o4l L.o (.94 sai 9.2
| Q5D Yy (-G Heg 19. 0

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (_n @ X voa vial YES T HGL LANCASTER  {TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
MWw- xamber] YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
MW- xvoaviall YES HEL LANCASTER  |HVOC's(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




4[) ‘lﬁ.ﬁa;%er Laboratories

06l 02-00S"

Anslyses Requested

Preservative Codea

od
Facility #: SS#0.0708 G-R#386395 Global IDFT0600102003 Matrix T Pro.urvst;rn Codes e, e Tatate
: ND, CA - N = HNO: B =NaOH
Site Address: 5910 MACARTHUR BLVD., OAKLAND, 3 N =N 8‘ 8 = NaoH
Chevron PM. KS Lead Consultant: GAMB‘F“A m » % [J J value raporting nesded
Consultant/Off GR. Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 % gl £ AD 3 ﬁMust Tmest lowest detection limits
ultan (- 8 is |
o . Deanna L. Harding {deanna@grinc.com) £3! [ 18, 3 A posaible for 8280 compounds
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: |log S K o 0 O 6521 MTBE Cont
Consultant Phone #: 925-551-7555 Fox #. 925-551-7899 E SIBIR] 15|18 [ Confirm highest fit by 8280
smtm:MRDA 2 g € E 213 ; é = § nconnmamubyazt:mm
Service Order #: ____[ONonSAR: _________ 2 < SIZE 121 IS g ORun____ oxy s onhi
— Date Time [ § E § E 3 B E E g l E X [Run___ oxys onall hits
Sampls identification oliacted | Collected § O A L1 — Commaents / Remarks
oA el — % X | 2] ,
Mw- | /1225 |X X1 1G]
M) - S lsT | K X XX
M - 3 1234 | X X | Ll XK X
MR- Y /5 | X X1 e | &4X :
M- S | {72% |X X | [eo |x{X
Mw - (o ze57 _|X % -l IRIA

Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (pleasa circle}
STD.TAT D 72 hour 48 hour
r _ 4day - 5 dey

Data Package Options (plaass circie If required)

QC Summary Typa | — Full

Type V1 (Raw Data) T} Coelt Deliverable not needad
WIP (RWQCH),

Disk

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17805-2425 {717) 656-2300
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratorlias, The pink copy should be retained by the client,

Date Time
AT 1% (VI
ate Time
&re
Date | Time
i)
Relinquished by Commercis) C. - : Time
uPs FedEx ;. 2/ & WJ‘]J @ﬂ:
Temperature Upon Receipt Ti - 3 c* Custody Seals Intact? Yes Ne o
-3460 Rev. 7/30/01



ancaster_

L aboratories

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

REPRINT

The sample group for this submittal is 856457. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, June 19,
2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description

QA-T-030616 NA Water

MW-1-W-030616 Grab  Water

MW-2-W-030616 Grab  Water

MW-3-W-(30616 Grab  Water

MW-4-W-030616 Grab  Water

MW-5-W-030616 Grab  Water

MW.-6-W-030616 Grab  Water

ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan

COPY TO

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,

ER 2425 New Holland Pike

;, - PO Box 12425
INL e i Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

Sam AL NTBAR Ea. TAT ELE ICCA

Lancaster Labs Number
4067739
4067740
4067741
4067742
4067743
" 4067744
4067745

Attn: Cheryl Hansen

Attn: Deanna L. Harding

EE T T PR PR X




Lancaster T EMA
4l Laboratories - REPRIRT

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

AL E el

grobert E. Mellinger
Chemist/Coordinator

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc
2415 New Holland Pike
peey: PO Box 12420

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

MEMBER




4] Lancaster

| aboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4067739

Collected:06/16/2003 Q0:00

Submitted: 06/19/2003 09:00
Reported: 07/10/2003 at 17:08
Discard: 08/10/2003
QA-T-030616 NA

Facility$# 99708 Job# 386395

$910 Macarthur Bld Oaklan T0600102093 QA

QAMAC

No. Analysis Name

01728 TPH-GRC - Waters

_ Analysis Report :

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

REPRINT

Page 1 of 1

10204

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Water San Ramon CA 54583
GRD
A8 Received
Ag Received Method
CAS RNumber Result Datection
Limit
I.a. H.D. 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C&€ (n-hexans) TPH-GRO range

start time.
#1594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Benzene

05407 Toluene

05415 Ethylbenzens

06310 Xylene (Total)

1634-04-4 N.D.
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

No. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters

01554 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep

oo Qo0
wonnonon

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gasaline
Method

SW-846 HZ60B

SW-846 5030B

SW-846 5030B

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

B E PO Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, FA 17605-2425
Ti7-ARR-ZIM  Fax: 717-A5R-76R1

Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1

1
1
1

06/20/2003 21:03

06/26/2003 17:13
06/20/2003 21:03
06/26/2003 17:13

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1l 1

uga/l 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Michael F Barrow 1
John B Kiser i
Michael F Barrow n.a.
John B Kiser n.a.

DY4L B NN




Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4067740
Collected:06/16/2003 12:25 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/19/2003 09%:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/10/2003 at 17:08 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/10/2003
MW-1-W-030616¢ Grab Water San Ramon CA 54583
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 Macarthur Bld Qaklan T0600102093 MW-1
W1MAC
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
NHo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
gstarc time.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 220, 1. ug/1 2.5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 3. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-68-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 i
06310 Xylene (Total) ' 1330-20-7 N.D ¢.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutieon
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/20/2003 21:35 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B  SW-846 B8260B 1 06/26/2003 11:30 John B Kiser 1
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 82608 1 06/26/2003 12:46 John B Kiaer 2.8
01145 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/20/2003 21:35 Michael F Barrcw n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 06/26/2003 11:30 John B Kiser n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605.2425

ME M B e




4' L ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4067741
Collected:06/16/2003 12:45 by TC

Submitted: 06/19/2003 09:00

Reported: 07/10/2003 at 17:08

Discard: 08/10/2003

MW-2-W-030616 Grabk Water

Facility# 99708 Job# 388395 GRD
5910 Macarthur Bld Oaklan T0600102093 MW-2

W2MAC

As Received
CAT As Received Method
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters .4, 200. 50.

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Page 1 of ]

10504

San Ramon C& 94583

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C8 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,400, 5.

05401 Benzene 71-43-2 1. 0.5

05407 Toluene 108-68-3 29. 0.5

05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5

06310 XZylene (Toral) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters ) N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/20/2003 22:08
Method

01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B  SW-846 &260B 1 06/26/2003 09:35%
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B  SW-846 8260B 1 06/26/2003 11:14
01148 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 06/20/2003 22:04
01163 GC/MS VOR Water DPrep S5W-846 5030B 1 06/26/2003 09:39

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
B . PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
TATABR.IANN  Fav- TIT-ASA-ZART

Dilution

Units Factorxr

ug/1l 1

ug/1 10

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Michael F Barrow 1
John B Kiser 1
John B Kiser 10
Michael F Barrow n.a.
John B Kiser n.a.

9L Bowe TAKNT




4' Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Page 1 of 3
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4067742
Collected:06/16/2003 10:24 Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 06/19/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/10/2002 at 17:08 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/10/2003
MW-3-W-030616 Grabk Water San Ramon CA 94583
| Facility# 59708 Job# 386395 GRD
| 5910 Macarthur Bld Oaklan T0600102083 MW-3
W3IMAC
As Received
| CAT As Received Method Pilution
| No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Units Factor
‘ Limit
* 01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
| gasoline comstituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,400. 120. ug/l 5

Bccording to the California LUPT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area compariscn of the sample pattern
to that of ocur #2 fnel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

05382 EPR SW846/8260 (water)

05385 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05386 Vinyl Chloride 75014 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1
05387 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1
05288 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05389 Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
053%0 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05391 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05392 trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05393 1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 N.D. C1. ug/l 1
05395 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05396 Chloroform 67-66-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05298 1,1i,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-8§ N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05399 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 0.8 0.5 ug/1 1
05403 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05404 1,2-Dichloropropane 7B-87-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05406 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 10B-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05408 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ' 79-00-5 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Halland Fike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425




4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 2 of 3

Lancaster Laboratcories Sample No. WW 4067742

Collected:06/16/2002 10:24 Account Number: 10204

Submitted: 06/159/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/10/2003 at 17:08 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/10/2003
MW-3-W-030616 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 99708 Job# 386195 GRD

5910 Macarthur Bld Qaklan T0600102093 MW-3
WaMacg

As Recelved

CAT As Received Method Pilution

No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Datection Units Factor
Limit

05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05413 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1

05383 EPA SWB846/8B260 (water) cont

05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i

05416 m+p-Xylene 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

05417 o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1.

05419 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethans 79-34-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05432 1,3-Dichlorocbenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05433 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05435 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

08202 EPA SW B46/8260 - Water

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1

06306 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D 1. ug/l 1

06307 eis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D 1. ug/1 1

08203 Freom 113 76-13-1 N.D 2. ug/1 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT analysis Dilution
No. Rhnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/20/2003 22:41 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/80158, 1 06/26/2003 20:37 Tracy A Cole 5
Modified
05382 EPA SW846/8260 (water) SW-B4€ 8260B 1 06/23/2003 14:25 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
05383 EPA SWE846/B260 (water) SW-B46 8260B 1 06/23/2003 14:25% Elizabeth M Taylor 1
cont
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

ME M
iz B . PO Box 12425
3 i iL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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4' L ancaster
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WHW 4067742

Collected:06/16/2003 10:24

Submitted:
Reported:

Digcard: 08/10/2003
MW-3-W-030616

Facility# 99708
5910 Macarthur Bld Oaklan T0600102093

W3IMAC
08202
01146
01163
021385

EPA SW B46/8260 - Water

GC VOR Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO Water

Special

MEMEER

0&€/19/2003 09:00
07/10/2003 at 17:08

Grab Water

Job# 386395

SW-846 8260B
SW-846 5030B
SW-846 S030B
TPH by CA LUFT

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

MKW-3

GRD

H B R

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Page 3 of 3

10904

San Ramon CA 94583

06/23/2003 14:25
06/20/2003 22:41
06/23/2003 14:25
06/23/2003 20:00

Elizabeth M Taylor
Michael F Barrow
Elizabeth M Taylor
Felix C Arroyo

e

MR




Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4067743
Collected:06/16/2003 11:56 by TC Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 06/19/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/10/2003 at 17:08 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 08/10/2003
MW-4-W-030616 Grab Water San Ramon Cd 94583
Facility# 959708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 Macarthur Bld Qaklan T06e0010209%3 MW-4
WaAMAX
As Received
caT As Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Numberxr Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 250. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
05407 ‘Toluene 108-88-3 31. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/20/2003 23:13 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01594 BTEX + OXygenates by 8260B  SW-846 B2Z60B 1 06/26/2003 18:48 John B Kiser 1
01146  GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 06/20/2003 23:13  Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 06/26/2003 18:48 John B Kiser n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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Analysis Report _

| (' Lancaster .
¥ Laboratories L

| Page 1 of 1
Lancaster lLaboratories Sample No. WW 4067744
Collected:06/16/2003 11:28 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/19/2003 09:00 ' ChevronTexaco
Reported: .07/10/2003 at 17:08 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/10/2003
MW-5-W-030616 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5210 Macarthur Bld Oaklan TO06001020%3 MW-5
WSMAC
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number . Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
| 01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 600. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
‘ gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
| start time.
01594 EBTEX + Oxygenates hy 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 150. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 3. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 0.9 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.7 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xyleme (Total) 1330-20-7 0.9 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT mlysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/20/2003 23:46 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260E  SW-846 8260B 1 06/26/2003 19:20 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/20/2003 23:486 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/26/2003 19:20 John B Kiser n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holiand Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4067745
Collected:06/16/2003 10:59 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/19/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/10/2003 at 17:08 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/10/2003
MW-6-W-030616 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility$# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 Macarthur Bld Oaklan T0600102093 MKW-6
WEMAC
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTRE or other
ga=oline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
Btart time.
01534 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 K.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
#5407 Toluene 108-88-3 0.6 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylhenzene 100-41-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of Califormia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/21/2003 Q0:18 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01554 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B  SW-846 B260B 1 0€/26/2003 19:51 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 06/21/2003 00:18 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 06/26/2003 19:51 John B Kiser n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc,
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 1242%

Lancaster, PA 17605-2428
FNFARRIINA  Eay: TIT.EGR.IERT

MEMEER
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Lancaster
| aboratories

- Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 07/10/03 at 05:08 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Analysis Name

Batch number: 03171A07B
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 031740010A
TEH - DRO CA LUFT (Watexrs)

Batch number: N0O31741AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1, 2-Dichlorcethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichliorosthans
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene

1, 2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Toluene
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane
Tetrachlorocethene
Dikreomochlorcmethane
Chlorchenzene
Ethylbenzene

m+p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorohenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Frecn 113

Batch number: PO317£1AB

*. Outside of specification

Blank Blank
Regult MDL

Sample number (8} :

N.D. 50.

Sample number(s):

29. 25.

Sample number (s} :

0.5

Q© m

o @

EZEERA R R R R E RS AR R R IR A A BRI BRI
nin o

bobbbbooubbbbbbbbbopboDbOUEPEDUEDEDD
WHPHRHHHPOOOOKHFOODHHKEDGOGKaOD crowmoO e =

Sample numbex{s):

Group Number:

B56457

Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCED
Tnits %REC %REC Limits
4057739-4067745
g/l 103 70-130
4067742
ug/1 103 109 61-126
4067742
ug/1 96 77-127
ug/1 134 €3-134
ug/1 115 71-129
ug/l 59 42-126
ug/1 108 54-127
ug/1 114 59-137
ug/1 107 79-130
ug/l 112 g2-122
ug/l 103 81-124
ug/1 114 77-129
ug/1 101 84-117
ug/1l 113 86-124
ug/1 103 83-127
ug/l 98 77-130
ug/1 107 85-117
ug/l 118 77-132
ug/1 105 B7-117
ug/1l 106 80-117
ug/1l 104 83-121
ug/1 103 85-115
ug/1 101 86-113
ug/1 101 82-126
ug/l 94 78-119
ug/1 108 85-115
ug/l 103 82-119
ug/l 105 84-120
ug/l 100 84-120
ug/1 85 63-122
ug/1 94 72-119
ug/1l 103 82-119%
ug/1 102 g8d4-116
ug/1 100 84-117
ug/1 95 79-114
ug/1l 94 78-114
ug/1l 124 78-139
4067740

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
2425 New Holland Pike
ME B E. PO Box 12425
ACEEE B E Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

; alySlS Report

Page 1 of 5
RPD  RPD Max
20



Analysis Report
4' Lancaster I

| aboratories AL
Page2of 5
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: B56457
Reported: 07/10/03 at 05:08 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCED
Analyeis Name Result MDL Units %REC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 97 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 99 85-117
Toluene N.D. 6.5 ug/1l 98 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 99 - . 82-119
Xylene {(Total)} N.D. 0.5 ug/l 100 84-120
Batch number: PO31762AB Sample number (s): 4067741
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D 0.5 ug/1 108 77-127
Benzene MN.D 0.5 ug/l 107 85-117
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/l 104 85-11%
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/l 102 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D 0.5 ug/1l 103 84-120
Batch number: PO31771AA Sample number (s): 4067739,4067743-4067745
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Etheyr N.D. 0.5 ug/1l [-F1 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l g5 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 24 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 9% 82-119%
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 a7 84-120

Sample Matrix Quality Control
M3 MSD MS/MSD RPD BEKG Dup DUP Dup
RFD

Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 03171A07B Sample number(s): 4067739-4067745
TPH-GRO - Waters 99 97 70-130 1 39
Batch number: N03174122 Sample number(s): 4067742
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether T 97 69-134 2 30
Chloromethane 147+ 152+ 66-142 4 30
Vinyl Chloride 131 137 64-148 5 30
Bromomethane 113 115 48-132 1 30
Chloroethane 121 122 58-138 0 30
Trichloroflucoromethane 132 133 64-154 ¢ 30
1,1-Dichlorosthene 122 124 78-148 2 30
Methylene Chloride 115 114 B0-126 Q 30
trans-1,2-bDichloroethene 114 112 82-133 2 30
1,i-Dichlorovethane 122 122 79-135 o 30
¢is-1,2-Dichlorcethene 107 107 83-126 1] o
Chloroform 121 122 77-133 0 30
1,%,1-Trichlorcethane 115 1186 B2-135 Q 3o

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBE
= PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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Lancaster

4

Laboratories

Analysis Report

Page 3 of 5

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/10/02 at 05:08 PM

Group Number: 856457

Sample Matrix Quality Control

M5 Msp MS/MSD
Analysis Name' SREC $REC Limits
Carbon Tetrachloride 113 113 73-144
Benzene 117 1le 83-128
1,2-Dichlorcethane 122 123 73-136
Trichloreoethene 117 117 75-135
1,2-Dichloropropane 111 112 B1-121
Bromedichloromethane 110 110 81-127
Toluene 112 111 83-127
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 102 101 77-125
Tetrachloroethene 113 111 75-143
Dibromechloromethane 94 95 13-119
Chlorobenzene 112 112 - 83-120
Ethylbenzene 112 111 82-134
m+p-Xylene 112 111 82-130
o-Xylene 107 106 82-130
Bromoform 81 81 64-119
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 93 a2 60-121
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 108 106 82-128
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106 104 81-122
1,2-Dichlorohenzene 105 104 82-117
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 94 54 75-117
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropens 93 93 76-117
Freon 113 145 144 B1-155
Batch number: PQ31761AB Sample number {s}: 4067740
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 98 97 69-134
Benzene 106 103 83-128
Toluene 106 112 83-127
Ethylbenzene 106 103 B2-134
Hylene (Total) 107 106 B2-130
Batch number: PO31762AR Sample number {s): 4067741
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 107 108 69-134
Benzene 11z 113 83-128
Toluene 115 111 83-127
Ethylbenzene 108 107 B2-134
Xylene (Total) 110 108 g2-130
Batch number: P031771AR Sample number{s): 4067733,
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 98 97 £9-134
Benzene 103 108 B3-128
Toluene 103 103 B3-127
Ethylbenzene 102 103 B2-134
Xylene (Total) 103 104 82-130

*- Qutside of specification

]
L]
=]

HDOHNNMHHOOO!—'MHI—'OOOOHO|

H N w e

N WD

4067743-4067745

RPD

MAX
30
30
30
30
)
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

30
30
30
30
30

30
30
30
30
k3

1 30
1 30
0 30
1 30
0 30

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

DUP jalii Dup
RPD
gone RPD Max

(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER
7

F— 1%

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holand Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancastet, PA 17605-2425




_ Analysis Report *

(l Lancaster —
V' Laboratories

Page 4 0f 5
L]
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 856457
Reported: 07/10/03 at 05:08 PM
Surrogate Quality Contrel

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 03171A07B

Trifluorotoluene-F
4067739 B3
4067740 a2
4067741 89
4067742 83
40677432 106
4067744 a2
4067745 B4
Blank a3
LCS 98
MS 112
MSD 112
Limits: 57-14¢
Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 0317400103

Orthoterphenyl
4067742 o1
Blank 110
LCs 108
Lesp 108
Limits: 52-1359
Analysis Name: EPA SW846/8260 {water)
Batch number: N031741AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-da 4-Bromofluorobenzene
4067742 110 100 105 103
Rlank 109 29 106 102
LCS 104 99 108 111
MS 105 98 107 iig
MSD 106 29 108 111
Limits: 81-120 82-112 85-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by B280B
Batch number: P031761AB

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-bDichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-dsf 4-Bromof lucrobenzene

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

iancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2415 New Holland Pike
EB i PO Box 1242%
Lancaster, PA 17605-2428
TI7-RSR-ZI0N  Faxw: 717-A5A-26R1 AMALS @ TIAAIAD




Analysis Report -

| ancaster
¥ Laboratories

| Page 5 of 5
|
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 856457
Reported: 07/10/03 at 05:08 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
4067740 9¢ 98 107 92
Blank 55 . 98 99 93
LCS 98 96 98 98
MS 38 98 ' 98 58
MSD 96 94 105 98
Limits: 91-120 82-112 85-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B
Batch number: PO21762AB
Dibromoflucromethane 1, z-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromoflucrchenzene
4061741 104 102 101 25
Blank 102 1023 101 95
LCS 103 102 99 96
MS 101 108 100 9%
MSD 101 104 99 98
Limite: B81-1z20 82-112 85-112 83-113
Bnalysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by 8250B
Barch number: P03I1771AL
Dibromof luoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-ds8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
4067739 97 95 ' 101 23
4067743 96 98 57 27
4067744 97 96 97 100
4067745 97 g5 106 24
Blank 96 96 100 84
LCS 95 100 97 97
Ms 26 94 97 24
MSD 96 96 97 97
Limits: g1-120 82-112 85-112 83-113

*- Qutside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
ME

M it PO Box 12425

A ¢ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

N




